ITEM 36
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 51
‘COUNCIL MEETING July 22/74

Re: Contract #7409 - Local Improvement Program
Stage ITI, Part II, 1973
Local Improvement Program 1974

Attached is a report from the Purchasing Agent regafding tenders on the subject
~contract,

The Municipal Engineer has analyzed the tenders received and advises as follows:

Min have reviewed the tencers subnitted For the above-named work and
note that the lowest tender is'from Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. Part C (the total
work being A & 3) in the amowmt of $1,332,907.

~ The Engineer's estimate made in July, 1974 for the work is
$1,256,980.30. However, this estimate was based on the inflationary prices
being received in 1974 (i.e. storm sewer prices have increased approximately
40% over 1973 prices). Approximately one-half of the work in this contract is
- to be financed from 1973 By-laws which were based on 1972 estimates and one-
‘half is foz the 1974 by-law based on late 1973 estimates. We are advising the
Municipal Treasurer that although the price increase for this type of work has
1ncreased approximately ¢77  over 1973 prices he, ia fact, has by-laws in
‘the amount of approximately $850,000 (not including engineering costs) to o
.accowplish the work now tendered at $1,332,907. This situation arises from the .
- fact that one~half of the work was estimated in 1972 and one-half in 1973 for
—an overall increase now of approximately 56Z in excess of by~law amounts.

e ‘ Inflationary construction costs have been experienced this‘yeaf by -
other municipalitias over 1973 costs as follows: S

-Municipality of Surrey - = approximately 407 , ; .
- City of Vancouver - approximately 33-1/3% to 50% on certain
L o ) © . road building elements. ’

- Munizipality of Coquitlam~- . approximately 25%

‘District of Dalta L= approximately 30 - 352

‘LThéré:is'holindlcatibns‘of any iwprovement later this year or in 1975 or later
-go 1t would seem to be of no benefit to shelve .the projects awaiting price.
~improvement. ' ‘ ’ - : o

Ll _ The Contractor explains the sudden increase of priceé thié year:as‘
follows: ‘ ' ‘ = :

1. Materials up approximately 25%. .
2. 1Liquid asphalt up approximately 100%.
3. Aggregate costs up approximately 40%Z.
. 4. Equipment maintenance and repalr costs up approximately 1007.
S. Drying cost in asphalt plant because of B.C. Hydro Power costs up 65%.
6. He cannot get firm prices for material for tendering purposes (l.e. an order
must be placed betore he can get a firm price). N
7. Our street work ls becoming more mixed in standards than previous years
"~ ({.e. v~ have six different categories of work involving curbwalks both sides,
curbs only, some with sidewalks only one side and some with curbs only and an
abutting walk on one side only). This increased varlety of standards has been
the result of property owner input and according to the Contractor results
in a lower rate of productidn and Increased costs. B
The lowest tender from Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. includes topsoil at
$10.00 per cublc vard. Our most recent topsoil contract has been for $5.95 per
cubie yard. We cannot recomaend the purchage of topsoil in this contract at
$10.00 per cuble yvard.

The contract price includes a contingency of $51,000 for "unclassifieq"
{extra) work."

RECOMMENDATLON ¢

THAT one contract be awarded to Columbia Bitulithie Ld, tor Part "C" (less the
topsoll scehion) helng the lowest tender for a total of $L,278,895,50: and
THAT the final payment be haned on the actual quantitics and unit prices

tondereoed, 1 8 6




ITEM 36
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 51
COUNCIL MEETING  July 22/74

| TO:  MUNICIPAL MANAGER DATE: Jul, 16, 1974

- } ROM PURCHASING AGENT

CUNTRACT #7409 ~ LOCAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM STAGE III, PART II, 1973
LOCAL IMPROVEMFNT PROGRANM 1974

s ‘1, s

-Tenders for the subject progcot wore reoelved up to 3:00 p. m., local‘fime‘
)ﬁ»the 16th day of July, 1974, , » v

The work 1ncludes the supply and installation of road construction materials

, n sundry streets in Burnaby. ‘ : .

' PART mn o

’ 15,000 ft. of 28 ft, asphaltic concrete pavement
600 't. of 3¢ {'t. asphaltic concrete pavement

25,100 ft. of 5 ft. concrete curb sidewalks

6,200 ft. of concrete curb and gutter

L f PART P "Bt

15 700+fﬁ,”of 28 ft. asphaltic concrete pavement
700 ft. of 30 it. asphaltic concrete pavement

‘~,21,100 ft.bof 5 ft, concréte curb sidewalks

; il,ﬁOvat. of conerete curb and gutter

'PARTV"C" is equal to the sum of Parts "A" and "B".

The locatlon of the work is as [mllows:

- PART "A"

+ 1. 28 f£t, pavement with 5 I't. curbwalk both sides Approx. Length

‘ Sumas Street Holdom Avenue to Fell Avenue 1000
Parkcrest Drive I'ell Avenue to Kensington Avenue 1200*
Buchanan Street Holdom Avenue to Kensington Avenue 2600
Dawson Street Kensingtun Avenue to cul-de-sac 1500
Georgia Strect Holdom Avenue to Howard Avenue 600"
Ellesmere Avenue wenrgia Street to PFrances Strect 300°
Shephard Street Sussex Avenue to Nelson Avenue 1000
Avondale Street Roundory Road to Smith Avenue Bh0°




ITEM 36
MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 51
COUNCIL MEETING  July 22/74

o~

curbwalk both sides (cont'd) Approx. length

960"
1250°

28 ft, pavement with 5 {t,

Cumberland Street to Coquitlam Street
Canada Way to 6th Street

- 1Xth Avenue
Graham Avenue

2. 28 ft. pavement with curbs both sides with %' walk abutting curb on

south side

Lyndhurst Street North Road to Noel Drive 1400°

28 ft. pavement with curbs on both sides
Piper Avenue Govermmnent Road to Winston Street 640"
“Lozells Avenue Government Road to winston Street 820!
Sardis Crescent Nelson Avenue to Grafton Street 750!
Paulus Crescent Golden Street approx. 125 ft. N, 175!

¢;3é';.36 ft pavoment with 5 ft. curbwalks on both sides
w,v'Ellesmere.Avenue Frances Street to Habtlngs Street 400
';jLaurél:Street Smith Avenue to cul-de-sac 200"

‘”Qan S

h. lf28 ft Qavement with 5 ft. curbwalk both sides

Approx. Length

& ;MeKee;btreet Roslyn Avenue to MePherson: Avenue 650"
“Carson Street Gilley Avenue to Buller Avenue 1950

. patrick Street - Gilley Avenue to Buller Avenue - 970"
*‘Bradley Avenue  Portland Street to Carson Street. 550"

' Neville Street  Dow Avenue to Grey Avenue | 750"

' portland Street ~“McPherson Avenue to ravine 1000
;,Buljmr AVenue © Keith Street to Irmln Street - .2500"

‘curb on southk“:

curbwalk on north 51de £
600

7 f128 it pavement ulth 5 ft.

';ﬁ McKeL Strce ‘Royal Oak Avenue to Roslyn Avenue‘ L
-~ Carson Street Bradley Avenue to Sussex Avenue’ ‘ y20t
- Portland Street Royal Oak Avenue to McPherson Avenue 250"
fﬁ-Kenth btree Royal Oak Avenue to ravine E. of TR R
- McPherson o SRR 1700
*;QPatrlck Strcet ,Rnyal Qak Avenue to McPherson Avenue 1400t o o
;‘”i28 ft pavemant with curbs on both sides o
k ' Nev1lle Street Gray Avenue east to ravine 430"
~“Neville Street Nelson Avenue west to ravine 650!
‘Carson Street Buller Avenue west 280"
Patrick Street Buller Avenue west 400"
Ewart Strect MePherson east to ravine 650"
o, 36 Ft. pavement with curbs ou both sides
Bonsor Avenue peresford Street to Bricl Street 700"
- !
The Following addendums were issucd and included in the contract:

ADDENUUM #2
Schedule of Approxiwate Quantities and Unit Prices

Part A - Page U4 is amended as Follows:

[tem 57 = Scection VIIL - Strect Lighting Appur tenances
2v Conduit (@) in boulevards . oo, . . . . NIL Lin. 't
(h) undur poverent or niduwnlk. 50 Lin, I't,

........



1TEM 36 |
'MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 51

COUNCIL MEETING July 22/74
1HLNTuNf #u '

This amends and cancels Addendum #1 and #3.

"Payment to be made on & force account basis.” This wording, where it
appears in the tender documents, means that a contingency sum has been
“provided for payment for "unclatsxiled work and materials" where ordered,
Lump sums, where they appear in the Schedules of Quantities and Unit
~ Prices, are provisional amounts to be utilized either wholly or in part
as. "unclasqlilcd work" as determined by the Engineer,

| vrADDENDUM #5

-fThe follOW1ng clause is added to the Special Provisions:
 f"Cost Escalation of Enercy Related Materials

The Corporation will make an QQultable adjustment to Contract unit. prices
. where the asphalt work is alfocted by the following defined energy related
"Qmaterlal Lhanwes in . price,

“Durlng the Contract term, the Lontrdctor shall adv1se the Englneer in wrltlng
-of any changes -in the manufaLturcr s posted published. prices. The unit prices
Lof asphaltlc concrete mix shall be adjusted for payment purposes u51ng the
~fpllow1nb progortlons as. a ba51s uf calculation, e

'1 quuld Asphdlt - T - 6% l¢qu1d abphalt by

, welight. .
;;fHeatinv 0il ; ~ 3 Imperial Gallons per ton‘ ‘1

of dbphdltlc mix supplled

f,Natnral Qgg - Five Therms per: ton of:
S aSpha’tlc concrete mix supplled

““Pfopéhé,:Butanev‘ﬂ - §ix Imperldl Gdllons per S
S IR © o tom of asphaltlc conerpte
mix supulled : »

The Contréctor Shdll list with his tender the posted prices, fafés”br'fériffs “
each of ‘the above materials together vlth a l:st shnwxng hlS plants to be ;'
uscd"nd the materlalc* sed at cach plant . ‘ o

_Increases in costa of other enerey Sources quoh as electr1c1ty, gdqollne ]ube

ﬁo:l ‘diesel fuel for trucks shall be allowed for in the Lontractor S unlt

*prlcos dnd 'shall not be paid for-by the Corporation.' . : :

fThls Addcndum # shall form an integral part of the . Lontract Documents o o .

vllve blds woere received and opened in the pzeqenco of Messrs., Con&table,
Nuttall, Kennedy, Sinclair and representatives of the firms bidding.

“A tabulation of the tenders as opened is attached,

Mime for Completion

PART "A" - 50 consecutive days when ordered to commence within
seven days by the Engineer,

PART "B" - 50 consccutive days when ordered to commence within
seven days by the Engineer,

PART "C" - 80 conseeutive duyv when ordered to commence within
‘ seven days by the Ingineer,

lowever, the contract pvnvnde that if at the time of tendering the
(nnlrnoLor belicves he is anable to complete the work within the above
stipulated time, then he shall stipulate the total oumber of consecutive
working days he requires The additional time required will bhe considered
together with the tvndvvvd prices for the work when the tenders are received

by the Corporation,

Contingency Work

The allowance to cover unforescen work which may be reguired on the prleptP
For which unit prices have not been provided.

189




ITEM 36
MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 51
COUNCIL MEETING July 22/74

PART "A®  $20,000.00
PART "B™  $20,000.00
PART "C"  $10,000.00

All products derived from crude oil are currently subject to rapid price increases
to the point where asphalt contractors may not enter into contracts based on
fixed prices and for this reason this contract includes a price escalation
.- clause applicable to all crude oil derivatives and energy producing materials,
. The text of the clause is included in addendum #5 which appears verbatim
- earlier in this report. The same clause is a condition of a previous
contract #7”05 for asphalt and concrete supply approved by Counc11 May 6, 1974,

U To compare some of the prime unit prices with a similar eontract in 1973:

‘”1;<Type of.Work - ~ #13, LIP Stage II1  Columbia Bitulithic Change
ST S Part- I 1973 Contract Ltd. 1974 '
| ” }:ffAsphalt - Tvpe V Machine : $ 7.50 /ton ©$12.90 /ton +72%
N R ‘ R
":QaﬁVAsphalt -‘Type IV, 0-6' width 10.00 / ton 13.40 /ton . +3u%

e over 6 width  8.75 /ton 12.50 /ton +u3%,rﬁv
ifConcrete Curb Sldowalks - 3,71 /lin.ft. H.90 /lin.ft, +32%
_fPlt Run Gravel EE R R 2.70 /ton 3.20 /ton +19%

The estlmate prepared by the Lnnlneerlng Depdrtment for thlS progeet-
-.PART "A" $625 387.30, PART "B" $631,593, DO PART "C" 81, 756 980 JO

: Severul minor clerlcal errors were found in the maihematlcal exten51ons of

‘the tender submitted by Columbia Bitulithic: Ltd. which resulted in a AT
¢orreeted total of $1,332,895.50 instead of $1,332,907.00 which appeared in -
the tender form Tho tdbulatlon T@fl@”tb thls correctlon

,Ihe Englneer w1shes to delnte the top501l section because of the hlgh
‘rcost, ‘Section V, Item 34 = $5u (00 on lowest bid by Columbia Bitulithic
]Ltd “Therefore with this item renoved the total is $1 ,278,895, 50

" ,RMmm£mmTum

THAT one contract be awarded- to Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. for PART "C"
(less the topsoil section) being the lowest tender for a total of
1§1,278,895,50.

THAT the Final payment to be based on the actual qudntltles and unit
prices tendered, :

The Muniglpdl Engincer concurs with this recommendation,

;
/ L

[ .' ‘ ./'/,;/-«‘

K.I', Williams
PURCHASING AGENT

RJC/ Gk
attachment,
n.e. Manicipal Clerk
N.B, The awaal bonddng and dnsuranee i reguired,
Columbia Hitulithic - .0, ox 225
abitiogn Y

Vionconver, 30,




THE _CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY
~ TABULATION OF TENDERS FOR. ,
CONTRACT #7409 LOCAL INPROVEMENT PROGRQM? STAGE III, PART II - 1673 PURCHASI NG DEPARTMINT
~ LOCAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - 1974 July 16, 1974 :

TENDER NO. COMPANY o " PART "A™ . PART "B™ PART vC»

Castle Concrete Limited $694,160.35 $689,781.00 $
*Columbia Bitulithic Limited - - - 1,332,895 59

Standard General Construction . - . 692,547.10

Winvan Paving, Division of 716,346.00 -
Capital City Construction
Co. Ltd.

Jack Cewe Limited _ 687,158.00 | 697,872.00 1,387,635.00

*Columbia Bitulithic Ltd. agrees to completé the work in the specified 80 days.

9127 AT ONILIIN TIONNOD.
16 "ON LHOA3H S,HIDYNYW






